
This volume was donated to LLMC to enrich its on-line offerings and for purposesThis volume was donated to LLMC to enrich its on-line offerings and for purposes
of long-term preservation byof long-term preservation by

Northwestern University School of LawNorthwestern University School of Law

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

11



National Reporter System. United States Series.

THE FEDERAL REPORTER.THE FEDERAL REPORTER.
VOL. 29.VOL. 29.

CASES ARGUED AND DETERMINEDCASES ARGUED AND DETERMINED

IN THEIN THE

CIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURTSCIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURTS

OF THEOF THE

UNITED STATES.UNITED STATES.
DECEMBER, 1886—APRIL, 1887.

SAINT PAUL:
WEST PUBLISHING COMPANY.

1887.

22



COPYRIGHT, 1887,
BY

WEST PUBLISHING COMPANY.

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

33



RETIREMENTRETIREMENT

OF THEOF THE

Honorable Samuel TREAT,Honorable Samuel TREAT,
JUDGE U. S. DISTRICT COURTJUDGE U. S. DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI, FROM THE BENCH,FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI, FROM THE BENCH,
AND THE INAUGURATION OF HIS SUCCESSOR, THE HON. AMOS M.AND THE INAUGURATION OF HIS SUCCESSOR, THE HON. AMOS M.

THAYER.THAYER.
MARCH 5, 1887.

ADDRESSES BY JUDGES TREAT, THAYER, AND BREWER.
Judge TREAT'S address was as follows:
All persons present are aware that this is the last hour of my long official life. In dis-

appearing from the bench, I wish to express my profound gratitude to the living and the
dead of bench and bar, state and federal, through whose generous aid I have gone for-
ward in my judicial work for now nearly 38 years. Without such aid my life might have
been a failure. I have had to lead the way in many untried paths of jurisprudence, the
record of which, for good or ill, is now closed. Never through fear or favor have I suffered
justice to be perverted. Errors have been committed, but not through passion, partiality,
or cowardice.

The contest for public and private rights are not determined amid the carnage of battle-
fields alone, but more frequently in legislative halls and in the judicial forum. A wise
statute or far-reaching judgment often shapes the destinies of a nation; though silently, yet
potentially. COKE, at the cost of his judicial life, refused to surrender, under royal be-
hests, his independent judgment. That sturdy independence culminated in the petition of
right, the overthrow of royal usurpation, and the incoming of the commonwealth. So, at a
later day, the trial of the seven bishops caused the expulsion of the Stuarts, and, through
the bill of rights consequent thereon, permanent safeguards of civil and religious liberty.
When popular rage sought to overbear the deliberations of the court, MANSFIELD, de-
fiant of such clamor, calmly and courageously pronounced the judgment which law and
justice demanded. Are not such scenes, and the leaders in such conflicts, as worthy of
commemoration as if they had fought with Cromwell at Naseby, or Wellington at Water-
loo?

This is not the hour to trace the growth of the law, and its many changes

44



through legislation or otherwise. Though often impeded by obstructive and unwise leg-
islation, the judicial mind has ultimately to control. Every judge of the supreme court of
this state and of the local bench who were in office when I commenced my first judicial
labors; every justice of the United States supreme court, and of the district courts, save
three, when I passed to the United States bench; all of my contemporaries at the bar,
except a favored few,—have gone to that “bourne whence no traveler returns.” Those who
survive patiently await the inevitable. One after another has fallen, and others must fall by
the way, as the “innumerable caravan” moves forward. It has been my painful yet grateful
duty to pronounce from the bench just tributes to the memory of those who, from year
to year, have been numbered among the departed. To-day, officially, I join the departed,
and invoke the charity implied in the well-cherished maxim, “De mortuis,” etc., which,
liberally interpreted, reads, “Speak no ill of those who are gone.” The elder members of
the bar will call to mind from the portraits in yonder court-room those who have been
with me in my arduous labors. First was Justice CATRON of the United States supreme
court, “clarum et venerabile nomen.” Next, the still living justice allotted to this circuit,
whose judgments have been treasures of wisdom, and whose opinions on the supreme
bench have shown a strength of learning and forecast which, as I well know, have com-
manded the admiration, not of this country alone, but also of all cognate judicial tribunals
abroad where free government obtains. As associates, on the district bench, I had at first
the learned, wise, and experienced judge, ROBERT W. WELLS, who was followed in
office by one whom you all honor, and who still is with us, ARNOLD KREKEL. Under
the changed conditions of judicial organization, came United States circuit judges: First,
that wise, learned, and honored judge, JOHN F. DILLON, followed by GEORGE W.
MCCRARY, equal to all the high demands of his great office; then our present circuit
judge, “non longo intervallo,” who favors us with his presence at this hour, and whom you
all know and honor. His predecessors have been forced from their high position through
inadequate compensation, as others have been. Now may it so be that those Who remain
or succeed are not to be starved into retirement when the needs of public and private
justice demand such able and wise judges for the conservation of whatever is dearest and
best to each and all in every department of life. He will administer the oath of office to
my successor, which terminates my official career, and I congratulate my successor that so
able and worthy coadjutors will be with him in the consideration of the many important
questions to be presented for their determination.

With gratitude and thanks to each and all who have aided in my important labors, I
request the same measure of kindness and fidelity for my successor, who you know is
eminently worthy in all respects of the high trust committed to him.

May I cause to be read for my last official words the following communication, which
has touched me profoundly:

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

55



“DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, WASHINGTON, February 26, 1887.
“SIR: I am directed by the president to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of the

seventeenth inst., tendering your resignation of the office of United States district judge
for the Eastern district of Missouri, to take effect on the fifth day of March proximo, and,
at the same time, to express his regret that the public are now to lose your valuable ser-
vices, and his earnest hope that the retirement upon which you are about to enter may
be marked by the tranquillity and happiness Which all who love justice and good gov-
ernment wish may attend the able and upright judge when he lays down his office. I am,
with great respect, your obedient servant.

“A. H. GARLAND, Attorney General.
“To Hon. Samuel Treat, United States District Judge, St. Louis, Mo.”

66



I remain here, at this last moment, only to witness the introduction into office of my
honored successor, and, on surrendering my high trust into such faithful hands, to express
the devout wish that he and his colleagues may, with continuing strength and ability, and
also with increasing happiness, not pass away until at least 30 years to come measure their
official life.

At the conclusion of Judge TREAT'S address, Judge THAYER arose, and the oath of
office was administered to him by Judge BREWER. After administering the oath, Judge
BREWER said:

AMOS M. THAYER, I salute you as judge of the United States district court for the
Eastern district of Missouri. In so doing I can express no higher wish than that, in the
discharge of your duties as such judge, you manifest the same loyalty to your convictions,
the same purity of judicial life, the same fidelity, unswerved by popular clamor, whether
of demand or threat, the same wise knowledge of the broad, enduring principles of law
and justice, and the same diligence and devotion to the duties of your office, that have so
eminently characterized your predecessor.

Col. JAMES O. BROADHEAD then presented to the court, on behalf of the bar of
St. Louis, a portrait of Judge TREAT and delivered an eulogistic address.

Judge THAYER accepted the gift on behalf of the court in the following words:
GENTLEMEN OF THE BAR: It is with great pleasure that I accept, on behalf of

this court, the admirable portrait of the distinguished judge who has just left his seat
on this bench, having committed to younger but less experienced hands the trust which
he has so long and faithfully discharged. Without this portrait to adorn its walls, Judge
TREAT'S influence would long be felt in this court-room, where so much will always re-
main to perpetuate his memory; nevertheless the feeling on the part of the bar which has
prompted your action must commend itself, not to the legal profession alone, but to every
citizen who feels an interest in the honest and fearless administration of justice. Your gift
is expressive of reverence for the law, and of gratitude to one who has courageously, im-
partially, and wisely administered it. I need not say, gentlemen, how heartily I sympathize
with the feeling which has inspired your action, and how cordially I approve your desire
that one who has so long presided in this court may, through portraiture, be ever present
as an encouragement and example to his successors.

Judge TREAT'S term of judicial service covers a period so memorable in the history
of the country, and in the growth of law, that it is impossible, in a few words, to speak
fittingly of his most notable official acts; nevertheless I deem it proper on this occasion
to supplement what has already been said by a brief reference of my own to some of his
important services to the profession and to the community. As a nisi prim judge on the
state bench, it was his duty, under adverse influences, to make almost the first practical
trial of the new Code of Procedure in this state, without the aid of text-books or previ-

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

77



ous adjudications. During his period of service on that bench, rights of property involving
many titles to realty in this city and the adjoining county were also in litigation. It became
his duty to explore French and Spanish law, and to determine how, under changes of
government, treaties, and acts of congress, individual right was to be ascertained and es-
tablished. How well the task was performed other persons have borne witness; but the
many anxious hours spent in laborious examination of the complicated questions involved
are known only to the judge himself, and to those members of the profession who are
familiar with such labors Fortunately for those who succeed

88



him, the beneficent growth of law, and the shifting conditions of judicial service are such,
that the questions of real-estate law, which then taxed bench and bar to the utmost, have
in great part been solved, and have almost disappeared from the court as matters for seri-
ous debate.

When the supreme court of the United States, after years of contention, decided that
admiralty and maritime jurisdiction under the constitution was not limited to tide-waters,
but extended “wherever navigation successfully aided commerce,” and hence covered our
great inland lakes and rivers, this court was created, and Judge TREAT, as its first judge,
was called to a new field of judicial duty. It so happened, from the geographical location
of the court, that in most every instance a new pathway had to be explored and marked
out to successfully apply the principles of maritime law as enforced on the high seas to in-
land navigation and commerce. No man was better fitted for that difficult task than Judge
TREAT. He understood perfectly how to mould principles to meet the necessities of the
place and the occasion, and thus give effect to the reason and spirit of the law rather than
to its letter.

Following closely upon his accession to the district bench came the many grave respon-
sibilities and bitter questions occasioned by civil strife. In this jurisdiction an unknown
and difficult course had to be pursued by the judiciary. The passions of the hour, bearing
first in one direction and then in the other, tended mainly to the overthrow of civil law,
with all which that implies. The judge of this court had daily to pass upon complicated
questions, new in all their aspects, growing out of non-intercourse and confiscation acts,
and oftentimes to interpose the strong authority of the bench against influences which
tended to the disregard of some of the most cherished constitutional safeguards. Of Judge
Treat's record during that eventful period it is all sufficient to say that he never swerved
from the straight line of duty as a judge, through the pressure of circumstances, or through
cowardice or favor.

The establishment, as an incident of that war, of a system of internal revenue bearing
directly on all of the leading industries and business interests of the country, led to the en-
actment of an elaborate code of laws, and to the invention of machinery for their enforce-
ment with which the public, and even the legal profession, were very generally unfamiliar.
Into this new field of litigation it was Judge TREAT'S fortune to lead the way. Very few
persons, I apprehend, who have not made a study of that branch of the law, can form
an adequate conception of the labor devolved on the judge of this court in familiarizing
himself with the many provisions of those statutes, and in mastering the details of minute
and complex treasury regulations. It is a matter of public history that those statutes im-
posed greater burdens of litigation on the federal court of this district than on any other
tribunal throughout the country, and that prosecutions here were more numerous, and
excited, both here and elsewhere, a most absorbing public interest. In the presence of so

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

99



many lawyers who were daily witnesses of the proceedings to which I allude, it is unnec-
essary for me to pass any comments upon the masterful manner in which Judge TREAT
discharged the labors and responsibilities incident to that legislation.

Next, in order of time, came the bankruptcy system, with all of its cumbersome and
ill-digested provisions, which daily taxed the powers of the court to make Out of chaos
some well-defined rules for the determination of the respective rights of debtor and cred-
itor. With great credit to himself, and with vast benefit to the public, Judge TREAT
supervised the proceedings under that law from its adoption to its repeal, and the fruit
of his labor has been preserved for the advantage of those who will succeed him, if like
legislation shall be hereafter repeated.

This brief sketch of some of Judge TREAT'S important labors on the bench of this
court would be incomplete if I failed in conclusion to mention his services

1010



to the public and to the profession in the domain of patent and commercial law. In patent
cases his decisions for years have commanded as great, if not greater, consideration at the
hands of the profession as those of any other nisi prius judge on the federal bench; while
in the department of commercial law he has been conspicuous in moulding its principles
and enlarging its scope to meet the necessities of trade and the conditions of the time.

And now, after nearly 38 years spent in the continuous discharge of laborious duties
such as have been this morning only partially described, he retires from the bench to en-
gage in less arduous, and, it is to be hoped, in more congenial, labors. His professional
brethren in commemoration of the event, and in recognition of his great services and the
healthful influence he has had on the jurisprudence of the country, tender this portrait as
an ornament to the courtroom wherein he has so long presided. The gift, gentlemen, is
gratefully accepted. I know that I but echo the thought of my predecessor on this bench,
and of yourselves and of all good citizens, when I express the wish that his portrait may
here long remain; that these walls may stand through years to come; and that a long suc-
cession of lawyers and judges may here be heard in vindication of right and justice.

Judge THAYER'S speech of acceptance was followed by an address by Judge
BREWER, who spoke as follows:

GENTLEMEN OF THE BAR: This is an hour of death and birth. “We bury the
dead, and we baptize the new born. The Persians have a pleasant way, on the birth of a
babe, of saying: “Oh, little one, you come into life with a cry, while those around you are
smiling. So live that when you go out you may go out with a smile, while those around
you cry.” We say good night to Judge TREAT with tears. We say good morning to Judge
THAYER with smiles. While we say good-night to Judge TREAT, and know that his
official life is dead, yet the highest form of Christian faith affirms that when we lay down
these bodies of ours, these garments of flesh, the real and the true life still goes on, and
goes on forever. And so, while the official body of Judge TREAT is dead to-day, the life
that he has lived in this city and in this court will never die. When I think of him coming
to this city in early years; when I think of all that he has done to affect the legislation of
this city and this growing commonwealth; of all that he has done to give tone and char-
acter to the judicial and political life of this city and state;” when I think of the influence
which he has exerted, which has been so well referred to by the gentlemen who have
preceded me, in the various departments of law, in building up that magnificent structure
of federal jurisprudence, which obtains throughout the length and breadth of this land
to-day, (and in respect to whose growth and perfection he may well say, with the Roman
of old, “Omnia vidi et quorum magna pars fui,”)—when I bring ail these to mind, I feel
that he may well say with Tennyson:

“Men may come, and men may go
But I go on forever.”

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1111



We rejoice to see this painted representation of Judge TREAT adorn these walls; we
rejoice to meet in this magnificent building, erected as a temple of justice; but, gentlemen
of the bar, long after that picture will have grown dim and faded, and these walls have
fallen to the ground, the name and the influence of Judge TREAT will go on through the
jurisprudence of this land, and will go on till time shall be no more.

Three times ten years have passed since he was sworn into office, as my Brother
THAYER has this day been sworn in. If I might trespass upon your time, and if there
were not others far more competent to speak, I could picture the changes that have come
during all those years. But I leave that to other tongues. Nor will I, among the many
virtues which have been referred to, and others which might be mentioned which have
characterized Judge TREAT

1212



during his long judicial career, single out one to commend. And yet, gentlemen, you will
pardon me, I trust, if in this day and hour I refer to that which to my mind is in the pre-
sent exigency the most essential qualification of a judge, and which my Brother TREAT,
during his 30 years of service, has manifested in the fullest degree. It is that of glorious
loyalty to his convictions; it is that of uplifting his judicial life above every voice of popular
clamor, indifferent whether it says yea or nay, but looking only to the single question of,
“What is my judicial duty?” And in this day when popular clamor is sweeping over the
land, and burying many a weaker man, it is an exceeding comfort to look upon one who,
at the close of 30 years of judicial life, can truly affirm, “There never has been a question
which I have faced or decided with reference to the applause or the condemnation of
any man, or set of men.” [Applause.] But, gentlemen, I will not trespass upon your time.
While Judge TREAT'S official life is ended, and while, ere the silver cord has begun
to loosen, or the golden bowl to shatter, he has returned to the people of these United
States the sacred trust committed to his care, and which for 30 years he has held with
pure and unstained hand, we all hope that he will remain in this city and state which he
has honored during these many years, and that he will give to us all the benefit of his
advice and of his example, and I know I shall but voice the sentiment of every true man
in this city, and of every true man in the state, when I say to him, in the words of Horace
to Cæsar Augustus:

“Serus in cœlura redeas, diuque
Letus intersis populo Quirini.”

The following letter, from Judge KREKEL, was then read:
KANSAS CITY, March 3d.

John W. Noble and David P. Dyer, Committee—Gentlemen: Your kind invitation to
be present on the occasion of the Hon. SAMUEL TREAT retiring and the Hon. AMOS
M. THAYER assuming the duties of judge of the United States court at St. Louis has
been received. Unavoidably detained, I will not forego the pleasure of speaking a kind
word to and of my friend. It was my good fortune on assuming the duties of my office to
be introduced to them by my friend Judge TREAT. Our intercourse has uniformly been
pleasant, and I profited largely from his experience. I have freely consulted him on all
occasions, and have implicit confidence in his knowledge of the law, and, what is more,
expounding it in the interest of justice. The people of the United States are largely indebt-
ed to Judge TREAT for aiding in the settlement of questions in admiralty and commercial
law. Coming from the past to the future, I congratulate our friend, Judge THAYER, as
a co-laborer. It is a consolation that in the loss Of an old, we gain in Judge THAYER
a new, friend, who, no doubt, will in every way show himself worthy of the high trust'
reposed in him. May the occasion of the meeting of the judge and the members of the
bar be a pleasant one is the sincere wish of your friend.

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1313



KREKEL.
Addresses then followed by Hon. Gov. T. C. REYNOLDS, Gen. JOHN W.

NOBLE, CHESTER H. KRUM, Col. D. P. DYER, Mr. HENRY HITCHCOCK, and
Mr. D. P. BASHAW, District Attorney.

1414



JUDGESJUDGES

OF THEOF THE

CIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURTSCIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURTS

OF THEOF THE

UNITED STATES.UNITED STATES.
FIRST CIRCUIT.

HON. HORACE GRAY, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. LE BARON B. COLT, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. NATHAN WEBB, DISTRICT JUDGE, MAINE.
HON. DANIEL CLARK, DISTRICT JUDGE, NEW HAMPSHIRE.
HON. THOMAS L. NELSON, DISTRICT JUDGE MASSACHUSETTS.
HON. GEORGE M. CARPENTER, DISTRICT JUDGE, RHODE ISLAND.

SECOND CIRCUIT.
HON. SAMUEL BLATCHFORD, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. WILLIAM J. WALLACE, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. NATHANIEL SHIPMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE, CONNECTICUT.
HON. A. C. COXE, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. NEW YORK.
HON. ADDISON BROWN, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. NEW YORK.
HON. CHARLES L. BENEDICT, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. NEW YORK.
HON. HOYT H. WHEELER, DISTRICT JUDGE, VERMONT.

THIRD CIRCUIT.
HON. JOSEPH P. BRADLEY, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. WILLIAM McKENNAN, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. LEONARD E. WALES, DISTRICT JUDGE, DELAWARE.
HON. JOHN T. NIXON, DISTRICT JUDGE, NEW JERSEY.
HON. WILLIAM BUTLER, DISTRICT JUDGE. E. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
HON. MARCUS W. ACHESON, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D.

PENNSYLVANIA.

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1515



FOURTH CIRCUIT.
HON. MORRISON R. WAITE CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. HUGH L. BOND, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. THOMAS J. MORRIS, DISTRICT JUDGE, MARYLAND
HON. AUGUSTUS S. SEYMOUR, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. NORTH

CAROLINA.
HON. ROBERT P. DICK, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. NORTH CAROLINA.
HON. CHARLES H. SIMONTON, DISTRICT JUDGE, SOUTH

CAROLINA.
HON. R. W. HUGHES, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. VIRGINIA.
HON. JOHN PAUL, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. VIRGINIA.
HON. JOHN J. JACKSON, DISTRICT JUDGE, WEST VIRGINIA.

FIFTH CIRCUIT.
HON. WILLIAM B. WOODS, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. DON A. PARDEE, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. JOHN BRUCE, DISTRICT JUDGE, M. AND N. D. ALABAMA.

HON. HARRY T. TOULMIN, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. ALABAMA.1

HON. THOMAS SETTLE, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. FLORIDA.
HON. JAMES W. LOCKE, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. FLORIDA.

HON. HENRY K. McCAY, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. GEORGIA.2

HON. WILLIAM T. NEUMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. GEORGIA.3

HON. EMORY SPEER, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. GEORGIA.
HON. EDWARD C. BILLINGS, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. LOUISIANA.
HON. ALECK BOARMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. LOUISIANA.
HON. ROBERT A. HILL, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. AND S. D. MISSISSIPPI.
HON. CHAUNCEY B. SABIN, DISTRICT JUDGE E. D. TEXAS.
HON. A. P. MCCORMICK, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. TEXAS.
HON. E. B. TURNER, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. TEXAS.

SIXTH CIRCUIT.
HON. STANLEY MATTHEWS, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. HOWELL E. JACKSON, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. JOHN WATSON BARR, DISTRICT JUDGE, KENTUCKY.
HON. HENRY B. BROWN, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. MICHIGAN.
HON. HENRY F. SEVERENS, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. MICHIGAN.
HON. MARTIN WELKER, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. OHIO.
HON. GEORGE R. SAGE, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. OHIO.

1616



HON. D. M. KEY, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. AND M. D. TENNESSER.
HON. E. S. HAMMOND, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. TENNESSER.

SEVENTH CIRCUIT.
Hon. JOHN M. HARLAN, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. WALTER Q. GRESHAM, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. HENRY W. BLODGETT, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. ILLINOIS.

HON. SAMUEL H. TREAT, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. Illinois.1

HON. WILLIAM J. ALLEN, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. OHIO.2

HON. WILLIAM A. WOODS, DISTRICT JUDGE, INDIANA.
HON. CHARLES E. DYER, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. WISCONSIN.
HON. ROMANZO BUNN, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. WISCONSIN.

EIGHTH CIRCUIT.
HON. SAMUEL F. MILLER, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. DAVID J. BREWER, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. HENRY C. CALDWELL, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. ARKANSAS.
HON. ISAAC C. PARKER, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. ARKANSAS.
HON. MOSES HALLETT, DISTRICT JUDGE, COLORADO.
HON. OLIVER P. SHIRAS, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. IOWA.
HON. JAMES M. LOVE, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. IOWA.
HON. C. G. FOSTER, DISTRICT JUDGE, KANSAS.
HON. RENSSELAER R. NELSON, DISTRICT JUDGE, MINNESOTA.

HON. SAMUEL TREAT, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. MISSOURI.3

HON. AMOS M. THAYER, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. MISSOURI.4

HON. ARNOLD KREKEL, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. MISSOURI.
HON. ELMER S. DUNDY, DISTRICT JUDGE, NEBRASKA.

NINTH CIRCUIT.
HON. STEPHEN J. FIELD, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. LORENZO SAWYER, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. OGDEN HOFFMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. CALIFORNIA.
HON. E. M. ROSS, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. CALIFORNIA.
HON. GEORGE M. SABIN, DISTRICT JUDGE, NEVADA.
HON. MATTHEW P. DEADY, DISTRICT JUDGE, OREGON.

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1717



1818



CASES REPORTED.
v.29—FED.

Page
Adams, In re 843
A. H. Jennie, The 150
Ah Jow, In re 181
Allen Paper Car-Wheel Co., Nelson v. 840
Allison v. Trustees of New York & Brooklyn Bridge 517
American Bell Telephone Co., United States v. 17
American Eagle, The 302
American Eagle, The, Atlas Steamship Co. v. 302
American Loan & Trust Co. v. Toledo, C. & S. Ry. Co. 416
American Mills Co., Fourth Nat. Bank v. 611
America, The 304
America, The, Moran v. 304
Armstrong, Wells v. 216
Arnold v. Kearney 820
Arnold v. National S. S. Co. 184
Ashley Phosphate Co., Smith v. 260
Atkins v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 161
Atlas Steam-Ship Co. v. The American Eagle 302
Au v. New York, L. E. & W. R. Co. 72
Augusto, The 334
Augusto, The, Gudewill v. 334
Aurania, The, and The Republic 98
Aurania, The, Oceanic Steam Nav. Co. v. 98
A. & W. Sprague Manuf'g Co. v. Hoyt 421
Babcock, The S. E 302
Bainbridge, Butler v. 142
Ball v. Berwind 541
Baltimore Car-Wheel Co. v. Bemis 95
Baltimore & Ohio R. Co. v. County of Jefferson 305
Baptist v. Farwell Transp. Co. 180
Barber, The G 269
Barge, Osborne v. 725
Bass, Milmine v. 632
Baxter, The Edgar 538
Beach, The Wm. N 303

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1919



Beacham, United States v. 284
Becker v. Haynes 441
Beers v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 161
Bemis, Baltimore Car-wheel Co. v. 95
Bergantz v. The Cloud 272
Bergenthal, United States v. 444
Berkeley Co. Ry. & Lumber Co., Winberg v. 721
Bermuda, The 399
Bermuda, etc., The, Pereira v. 399
Berwind, Ball v. 541
Berwind, Luckenback v. 541
Bessarabia, The 878
Bessarabia, The. Boyle v. 878
Bethune, Wiggins v. 51
Biddle v. Hartranft 90
Bill v. City of Denver 344
Bischoffsheim v. Brown 341
Blackwell v. Webster 614
Bland v. Fleeman 669
Bolckow, Vaughan & Co. v. The Chadwicke, etc 521
Boston Electric Co. v. Fuller 515
Boston Electric Co., Electric Gas-Lighting Co. v. 455
Boston & Fairhaven Iron-Works, In re 783
Boyle v. The Bessarabia 878
Bradley v. Cargo of Lumber 648
Branch v. Davis 888
Brandow, The 878
Brantford City, The 373
Brantford City, The, Hathaway v. 373
Bristol, The 867
Bristol. The, Woolonghan v. 867
Brockway v. Connecticut Mut. Life Ins. Co. 766
Brooks, Ex parte 83
Brower v. Brower 485
Brown v. The Columbia 716
Brown, Bischoffsheim v. 341
Brown. Jaffrey v. 476
Brown. Machesney v. 145

2020



Brown, National Hat-Pouncing Machine Co. v. 147
Bruff v. Waterbury Buckle Co. 214
Bruno, Paillard v. 864
Buffalo Ins. Co. v. Providence & Stonington Steam-Ship Co. 237
Bunnell, Snyder v. 47
Burdett v. Williams 542
Burgundia, The 464
Burgundia, The 607
Burgundia, The, Cartarsso v. 464
Burgundia, The, Straus v. 607
Burlington & L. R. Co., Jackson & Sharp Co. v. 474

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2121



Burr v. Kimbark 428
Burton, In re 637
Butler v. Bainbridge 142
Cahill v. The Willie 153
Cahn v. Monroe 675
Cahn, Winegar v. 676
Cain v. Church 328
California & Oregon Land Co. v. Munz 837
Can-ah-conqua, In re 687
Cargo of Lumber, Bradley v. 648
Carr, Hrebrik v. 298
Cartarsso v. The Burgundia 464
Cedar Valley Land & Cattle Co. v. Coburn 584
Cedar Valley Land & Cattle Co. v. Coburn 586
Cedar Valley Land & Cattle Co., Coburn v. 584
Central Trust Co. v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 546
Central Trust Co. v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 618
Cephalonia, The 332
Cephalonia, The, Easeman v. 332
Cephalonia, The, Foote v. 332
Cephalonia, The, Sparks v. 332
Chadwicke, The 521
Chadwicke, etc., The, Bolckow, Vaughan & Co. v. 521
Chapman v. The Swiftsure 462
Chase, Reed v. 915
Chase, United States v. 616
Cheney v. Stone 885
Chesapeake, O. & S. W. R. Co., Penfleld v. 494
Chicago, I. & N. P. R. Co. v. Minnesota & N. W. R. Co. 337
Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. Co., Hospesv 763
Chicago & N. W. Ry. Co., Ewell v. 57
Child, Ex parte 783
Chisholm v. The J. L. Pendergast 127
Church, Cain v. 328
Citizens' Nat. Bank, Wyman v. 734
City of Brownsville, Devereaux v. 742
City of Denver, Bill v. 344
City of Springfield, The 923

2222



City of Springfield, The, Luther v. 923
Cloud, The 272
Cloud, The, Bergantz v. 272
Coburn v. CedarValley Land & Cattle Co. 584
Coburn, Cedar Valley Land & Cattle Co. v. 584
Coburn, Cedar Valley Land & Cattle Co. v. 586
Colorado Midland Ry. Co. y. Jones 193
Columbia, The 716
Columbia, The, Brown v. 716
Columbia, The, Continental Ins. Co. v. 716
Connecticut Mut. Life Ins. Co., Brockway v. 766
Conner v. Pioneer Fire-Proof Const. Co. 629
Connolly, Narragansett S. S. Co. v. 867
Conover v. The John S. Darcy 644
Consolidated Bunging Apparatus Co. v. Woerle 449
Consumers' Gas, Fuel & Light Co., Revburn v. 561
Continental Ins. Co. v. The Columbia 716
Cooke v. Navarro 346
Cooper v. Leather Manuf'rs' Nat. Bank 161
Cotzhausen v. Kerting 821
Council Bluffs Sav. Bank, Lyon v. 566
County of Buchanan May v. 469
County of Jefferson, Baltimore & Ohio R. Co. v. 305
Coupe, Royer v. 358
Crocker v. Cutter Tower Co. 456
Cross v. Union Metallic Fastening Co. 298
Cunard S. S. Co. v. The Republic 98
Cunard Steam-Ship Co., Felty v. 332
Cunard Steam-Ship Co., Green v. 332
Cunard v. St. Louis Refrigerator & Wooden Gutter Co. 320
Cutter Tower Co., Crocker v. 456
Daisy, The 300
Darcy, The John S 644
Davis, Branch v. 888
Dent, Ferguson v. 1
Dentz, The 525
Dentz, The, & The Plymouth Rock, Pennsylvania R. Co. v. 525
Devereaux v. City of Brownsville 742

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2323



Dieckerhoff v. Robertson 781
Dillon, Hone v. 465
Dimmock v. Doolittle 545
Dolan, Jennings v. 861
Doolittle, Dimmock v. 545
Drake v. The Wm. N. Beach 303
Dr. J. P. Witbeck, The 336
Dudgeon v. Watson 248
Easeman v. The Cephalonia 332
Eastern Paper-Bag Co. v. Standard Paper-Bag Co. 787
East Tennessee, V. & G. R. R., Hathaway v. 489
Edgar Baxter, The 538
Electric Gas-Lighting Co. v. Boston Electric Co. 455
Elgin Nat. Watch Co. v. Meyer 225
Elliott, Phelps v. 53
Estes v. Leslie 91
Ewell v. Chicago & N. W. Ry. Co. 57
Farwell Transp. Co., Baptist v. 180
Felty v. Cunard Steam-Ship Co. 332
Feol v. The Salomoni 534
Ferguson v. Dent 1
Ferris v. The St. John 221
First Nat. Bank, Hood v. 55

2424



Fisher, Hunt v. 801
Fisher, The Isaac L 644
Fleeman, Bland v. 669
Fleming v. The General Sedgwick. 606
Flescher, Schnadig v. 465
F. O. Matthiessen & Wiechers Sugar Refining Co. v. Gusi 794
Foote v. The Cephalonia 332
Fourth Nat. Bank v. American Mills Co. 611
Fuller v. Harris 814
Fuller, Boston Electric Co. v. 515
Gaar, Hasselman v. 318
Gaar, Newark Machine Co. v. 322
Galileo, The 538
Galileo, The, Riedemann v. 538
Gallo v. McAndrews 715
Gannon v. The Howard 604
Garrett v. New York Transit & Terminal Co. 129
G. Barber, The 269
G. Barber, The, Stevens v. 269
General Sedgwick, The 606
General Sedgwick, The, Fleming v. 606
Graves, In re 60
Green v. Cunard Steam-Ship Co. 332
Gregory v. Margaretta, The, and Thos. F. Luby 324
Gregory v. Pike 588
Griffith v. Segar 707
Gudewill v. The Augusto 334
Gusi, F. O. Matthiessen & Wiechers Sugar Refining Co. v. 794
Hackett, United States v. 848
Haimark v. The I. C. Harris 926
Haines v. McLaughlin 70
Hall v. The J. Carl Jackson 396
Hall, Kittle v. 508
Hall, Thompson v. 323
Hansen v. Robertson 686
Harris, The I. C 926
Harris, Fuller v. 814
Hartford & N. Y. Transp. Co. v. The Sammie 923

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2525



Hartranf t, Biddle v. 90
Hartt v. The N. B. Starbuck 797
Hasbrouck, The Helen 463
Hasselman v. Gaar 318
Hathaway v. East Tennessee, V. & G. R. R 489
Hathaway v. The Brantford City 373
Hattie M. Spraker, The 457
Hattie M. Spraker, The, Stebbins v. 457
Hawkshaw v. Supreme Lodge of Knights of Honor 770
Haynes, Becker v. 441
Haynes, United States v. 691
Hedden, National Hat-pouncing Machine Co. v. 147
Helen Hasbrouck, The 463
Helen Hashrouck, The, Pareis v. 463
Henry Warner, The 601
Herman v. Herman 92
Hickox v. Holladay 226
Hilbury, United States v. 705
Holden v. Whiting 881
Holladay Case, The 226
Holladay, Hickox v. 226
Holliday v. Pickhardt 853
Hone v. Dillon 465
Hood v. First Nat. Bank 55
Hospes v. Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. Co. 763
Hotchkiss. Miami Powder Co. v. 767
Howard, The 604
Howard, The, Gannon v. 604
Howth v. Owens 722
Hoyt, A. & W. Spragne Manuf'g Co. v. 421
Hrebrik v. Carr 298
Hunt v. Fisher 801
Hurd, Mills v. 410
Huron, The 183
Hyman v. Wheeler 347
I. C. Harris, The 926
I. C. Harris, The, Haimark v. 926
Idaho, The 187

2626



Iowa Barb Steel-Wire Co. v. Southern Barbed-Wire Co. 863
Isaac L. Fisher, The 644
Isaac L. Fisher, The, New York, L. E. & W. R. Co. v. 644
Jackson, The J. Carl 396
Jackson, The J. Carl, Hall v. 396
Jackson v. Walkie 15
Jackson, United States v. 503
Jackson & Sharp Co. v. Burlington & L. R. Co. 474
Jaffrey v. Brown 476
Jarvis v. The Tonawanda 877
J. Carl Jackson, The 396
J. Carl Jackson, The, Hall v. 396
Jenks, Swift v. 642
Jennie, The A. H 150
Jennings v. Dolan 861
Jennings v. Kibbe 861
J. L. Pendergast, The 127
J. L. Pendergast. The, Chisholm v. 127
John S. Darcy, The 644
John S. Darcy, The, Conover v. 644
Joliet Steam-Ship Co. v. Yeaton 331
Jones, Colorado, Midland Ry. Co. v. 193
Joseph A. Stone, The 650
Judd, Osborn v. 96
Julius Winkelmeyer Brewing Co. v. Whitney 780
J. W. Paxson, The, The Sallie McDevitt v. 798
Kearney, Arnold v. 820
Karo, The 652
Karo, The, v. Two Hundred Tons of Sulphur 652
Kean, Prather v. 498
Keels v. Mutual Reserve Fund Life Ass'n 198

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2727



Kelley v. Morrell 736
Kennedy, The Sarah E 264
Kerting, Cotzhausen v. 821
Kibbe, Jennings v. 861
Kimbark, Burr v. 428
Kinkel v. The Martha 708
Kittle v. Hall 508
Kohn v. Melcher 433
Laescki, United States v. 699
Lamson Cash Ry. Co. v. Osgood Cash Car Co. 210
Lawrence, Reed v. 915
Leather Manufacturers' Nat. Bank, Cooper v. 161
Leavenworth, N. & S. Ry. Co. v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 728
Leavenworth, N. & S. Ry. Co., Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. 728
Leonard v. Lovell 310
Leslie, Estes v. 91
Lewis v. New England Fire Ins. Co. 496
Lipsmeier v. Vehslage 175
Loague v. Taxing Dist. of Brownsville 742
Lovell, Leonard v. 310
Luby, The Thos. F., and The Margaretta, Gregory v. 324
Luckenback v. Berwind 541
Ludgate Hill, The 153
Luther v. The City of Springfield 923
Lyon v. Council Bluffs Sav. Bank 566
Machesney v. Brown 145
Mackenzie, Waterman v. 316
Magdeburg General Ins. Co. v. Paulson 530
Manning v. Norfolk Southern R. Co. 838
Marck v. Supreme Lodge Knights of Honor 896
Margaretta, The 324
Margaretta, The, and Thos. F. Luby, Gregory v. 324
Martha, The 708
Martha, The, Kinkel v. 708
Mason v. Robertson 684
Matthiessen & Wiechers' Sugar Refining Co. v. Gusi 794
Maud Carter, The 156
May v. County of Buchanan 469

2828



McAndrew v. Robertson 246
McAndrews, Gallo v. 715
McArthur, Shattuc v. 136
McBosley, United States v. 897
McCanna, Norris v. 757
McCarthy v. The Sarah E. Kennedy. 264
McCullen, Willis v. 641
McDevitt, The Sallie, v. The J. W. Paxson 798
McKay v. Smith 295
McKay v. Tucker 295
McLaughlin v. The Seven Sons 543
McLaughlin, Haines v. 70
McMillan, United States v. 247
McReynolds, Thompson v. 657
McWilliams v. The Zouave 296
Meehan v. Valentine 276
Melcher, Kohn v. 433
Mercantile Trust Co. v. Pittsburgh & W. R. Co. 732
Merchants' Ins. Co., Young v. 273
Merrimac, The 157
Merritt, Moller v. 678
Meyer, Elgin Nat. Watch Co. v. 225
Miller v. Rogers 401
Miller, Willis v. 238
Mills v. Hurd 410
Milmine v. Bass 632
Minnesota & N. W. R. Co., Chicago I. & N. P. R. Co. v. 337
Minor, United States v. 134
Miami Powder Co. v. Hotchkiss 767
Moller v. Merritt 678
Monroe, Cahn v. 675
Moore, United States v. 897
Moran v. The America 304
Morrell, Kelley v. 736
Morrison, Williams v. 282
Munz, California & Oregon Land Co. v. 837
Munz, Pengra v. 830
Mutual Reserve Fund Life Ass'n, Keels v. 198

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2929



Narragansett S. S. Co. v. Connolly. 867
National Hat-Pouncing Machine Co. v. Brown 147
National Hat-Pouncing Machine Co. v. Hedden 147
National S. S. Co., Arnold v. 184
Navarro, Cooke v. 346
N. B. Starbuck, The 797
N. B. Starbuck, The, Hartt v. 797
Nelson v. Allen Paper Car-Wheel Co. 840
Nelson, United States v. 202
Newark Machine Co. v. Gaar 322
New England Fire Ins. Co., Lewis v. 496
New Hampshire Land Co. v. Tilton. 764
Newman v. Westcott 49
New York, L. E. & W. R. Co., Au v. 72
New York, L. E. & W. R. Co. v. The Isaac L. Fisher 644
New York Transit & Terminal Co., Garrett v. 129
Norfolk Southern R. Co., Manning v. 838
Norris v. McCanna 757
North Star, The 151
North Star, The, Storck v. 151
O'Brien v. The Umattilla 252
O'Brien, Peirce v. 402
Oceanic Steam Nav. Co. v. The Aurania 98
Olds, Tuck v. 738
Olds, Tuck v. 883
One Hundred and Ninety-Six Mares, United States v. 139
O'Rourke v. Peck 223

3030



Osborn v. Judd 96
Osborne V. Barge 752
Osgood Cash Car Co., Lamson Cash Ry. Co. v. 210
Owens, Howth v. 722
Padre, The, The Wier v. 335
Paillard v. Bruno 864
Pareis v. The Helen Hasbrouck 463
Pareis, Soper v. 463
Parker v. Tiers 800
Patten v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 590
Patterson, United States v. 775
Paulson, Magdeburg General Ins. Co. v. 530
Pease, In re 593
Peck, O'Rourkev 223
Peirce v. O'Brien 402
Pendergast, The J. L 127
Pendergast, The J. L., Chishohn v. 127
Penaeld v. Chesapeake, O. & S. W. R. Co. 494
Pengra v. Munz 830
Pennsylvania Diamond-Drill Co. v. Simpson 288
Pennsylvania R. Co. v. The Dentz. & The Plymouth Rock 525
Pereira v. The Bermuda, etc 399
Perkins v. Robertson 842
Perkins, Ex parte 900
Phelps v. Elliott 53
Phœnix Ins. Co. v. The Sam Brown. 650
Pickhardt, Holliday v. 853
Pierce, United States v. 897
Pike, Gregory v. 588
Pioneer Fire-Proof Const. Co., Conner v. 629
Pittsburgh & W. R. Co., Mercantile Trust Co. v. 732
Platto, Rindskopf v. 130
Plymouth Rock, The 525
Prather v. Kean 498
Providence & Stonington Steam-Ship Co., Buffalo Ins. Co. v. 237
Pullman's Palace Car Co. v. Twombly 658
Reed v. Chase 915
Reed v. Lawrence 915

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3131



Republic, The 606
Republic, The, and The Aurania 98
Republic, The, Cunard S. 8. Co. v. 98
Revere, The 460
Reyburn v. Consumers' Gas, Fuel & Light Co. 561
R. H. Williams, Jr., The 716
Rice, Stiles v. 445
Riedemann v. The Galileo 538
Rindskopf v. Platto 130
Ritter, United States v. 897
Robertson, Dieckerhoff v. 781
Robertson, Hansen v. 686
Robertson, Mason v. 684
Robertson, McAndrew v. 246
Robertson, Perkins v. 842
Rochester & P. R. Co., Union Trust Co. v. 609
Rockwell, Wilson v. 674
Rogers, Miller v. 401
Rogers, Steam-Gauge & Lantern Co. v. 453
Royer v. Coupe 358
Royer v. Shultz Belting Co. 281
St. John, The 221
St. John, The, Ferris v. 221
St. Louis Refrigerator & Wooden Gutter Co., Curran v. 820
St. Louis Ry. Supplies Manuf'g Co., Steam-Gauge & Lantern Co. v. 447
St. Paul Plow-Works, Starling v. 790
Sallie McDevitt, The. v. The J. W. Paxson' 798
Salomoni, The 534
Salomoni, The, Feol v. 534
Sam Brown, The 650
Sam Brown, The, Phoenix Ins. Co. v. 650
Sammie, The 923
Sanmjie, The, Hartford & N. Y. Transp. Co. v. 923
Samuel E. Spring, The 397
Sarah E. Kennedy, The 264
Sarah E. Kennedy, The, McCarthy v. 264
Schnadig v. Flescher 465
S. E. Babcock, The 302

3232



Segar, Griffith v. 707
Semm v. Supreme Lodge Knights of Honor 895
Seven Sons, The 543
Seven Sons, The, McLaughlin v. 543
Shattuc v. McArthur 136
Shickle, Harrison & Howard Iron Co. v. South St. Louis Foundry Co. 866
Shultz Belting Co., Royer v. 281
Simpson, Pennsylvania Diamond-Drill Co. v. 288
Smith v. Ashley Phosphate Co. 260
Smith, McKay v. 295
Snyder v. Bunnell 47
Soper v. Pareis 463
Southern Barbed-Wire Co., Iowa Barb Steel-Wire Co. v. 863
South St. Louis Foundry Co., Shickle, Harrison & Howard Iron Co. v. 866
Sparks v. The Cephalonia 832
Sprague Manuf'g Co. v. Hoyt 421
Spraker, The Hattie M 457
Spring, The Samuel E 397
Standard Paper-Bag Co., Eastern Paper-Bag Co. v. 787
Standard Paper-Bag Co., Union Paper-Bag Machine Co. v. 96
Starbuck, The N. B 797
Starling v. St. Paul Plow-Works 790
Steam-Gauge & Lantern Co. v. Rogers 453
Steam-Gauge & Lantern Co. v. St. Louis Ry. Supplies Manuf'g Co. 447

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3333



Stebbins The Hattie M. Spraker. 457
Stevens v. The G. Barber 269
Steward, In re 813
Stiles v. Rice 445
Stone, The Joseph A 650
Stone, Cheney v. 885
Storck v. The North Star 151
Stout, United States v. 897
Straus v. The Burgundia 607
Stickier v. Yager 244
Supreme Lodge of Knights of Honor, Hawkshaw v. 770
Supreme Lodge Knights of Honor, Marck v. 896
Supreme Lodge Knights of Honor, Semm v. 895
Swift v. Jenks 642
Swiftsure, The 462
Swiftsure, The, Chapman v. 462
Sylvan Grove, The 336
Sylvan Grove, The, Wall v. 336
Tanner v. Village of Alliance 196
Taxing Dist. of Brownsville, Loague v. 742
Thos. F. Luby and The Margaretta, Gregory v. 324
Thompson v. Hall 323
Thompson v. McReynolds 657
Thompson, United States v. 86
Thompson, United States v. 89
Thompson, United States v. 706
Tiers, Parker v. 800
Tilton, New Hampshire Land Co. v. 764
Toledo, C. & S. Ry. Co., American Loan & Trust Co. v. 416
Tonawanda, The 877
Tonawanda, The, Jarvis v. 877
Tribune Co., Walker v. 827
Trustees of New York & Brooklyn Bridge, Allison v. 517
Tuck v. Olds 738
Tuck v. Olds 883
Tucker, McKay v. 295
Two Hundred Tons of Sulphur, The Karo v. 652
Twombiy. Pullman's PalaceCar Co. v. 658

3434



Umattilla, The 252
Umattilla, The, O'Brien v. 252
Union Metallic Fastening Co., Cross v. 293
Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Leavenworth, N. & S. Ry. Co. 728
Union Pac. Ry. Co., Leavenworth, N. & S. Ry. Co. v. 728
Union Pac. Ry. Co., Patten v. 590
Union Paper-Bag Machine Co. v. Standard Paper-Bag Co. 96
Union Trust Co. Rochester & P. R. Co. 609
United States v. American Bell Telephone Co. 17
United States v. Beacham 284
United States v. Bergenthal 444
United States v. Chase 616
United States v. Hackett 848
United States v. Haynes 691
United States v. Hilbury 705
United States v. Jackson 503
United States v. Laescki 699
United States v. McBoslev 897
United States v. McMillan 247
United States v. Minor 134
United States v. Moore 897
United States v. Nelson 202
United States v. One Hundred and Ninety-Six Mares 139
United States v. Patterson 775
United States v. Pierce (two cases) 897
United States v. Ritter 897
United States v. Stout (two cases) 897
United States v. Thompson 86
United States v. Thompson 89
United States v. Thompson 706
United States v. Wightman 636
United States v. Wilson 286
United States v. Wootten 702
Valentine, Meehan v. 276
Vehslage, Lipsmeier v. 175
Venetian, The 460
Village of Alliance, Tanner v. 196
Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co., Atkins v. 161

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3535



Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co., Beers v. 161
Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co., Central Trust Co. v. 546
Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co., Central Trust Co. v. 618
Wade v. Wortsman 754
Walker v. Tribune Co. 827
Walkie, Jackson v. 15
Wall v. The Sylvan Grove 336
Wanderer, The 260
Warner, The Henry 601
Waterbury Buckle Co., Bruff v. 214
Waterman v. Mackenzie 316
Water Witch's Cargo, The 159
Watson, Dudgeon v. 248
Webster, Blackwell v. 614
Wells v. Armstrong 216
Welpton, Wood v. 405
Westcott, Newman v. 49
Wheeler, Hyman v. 847
Whiting, Holden v. 881
Whitney, Julius Winkelmeyer Brewing Co. v. 780
Wier, The v. The Padre 335
Wiggins v. Bethune 51
Wightman, United States v. 636
William Marshall, The 328
Williams, Jr., The R. H 716
Williams v. Morrison 282
Williams, Burdett v. 542
Willie, The 153
Willie, The, Cahill v. 153
Willis v. McCullen 641
Willis v. Miller 288

3636



Wilson v. Rockwell 674
Wilson, United States v. 286
Winberg v. Berkeley Co. Ry. & Lumber Co. 721
Winegar v. Cabn 676
Winkelmeyer Brewing Co. v. Whitney 780
Witbeck, The Dr. J 336
Wm. N. Beach, The 303
Wm. N. Beach, The, Drake v. 303
Woerle, Consolidated Bunging Apparatus Co. v. 449
Wood v. Welpton 405
Woolonghan v. The Bristol 867
Wootten, United States v. 702
Wortsman, Wade v. 754
Wyman v. Citizens' Nat. Bank 734
Yager, Strickler v. 244
Yeaton, Joliet Steam-Ship Co. v. 331
Young v. Merchants' Ins. Co. 273
Zouave, The 296
Zouave, The, McWilliams v. 296

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3737



CASES REPORTED.
ARRANGED UNDER THEIR RESPECTIVE CIRCUITS AND DISTRICTS.
v.29—FED.

Page
FIRST CIRCUIT.

CIRCUIT COURT, D. MASSACHUSETTS.
Baltimore Car-Wheel Co. v. Bemis. 95
Becker v. Haynes 441
Boston Electric Co. v. Fuller 515
Brooks, Ex parte 83
Crocker v. Cutter Tower Co. 456
Cross v. Union Metallic Fastening Co. 293
Eastern Paper-Bag Co. v. Standard Paper-Bag Co. 787
Electric Gas-Lighting Co. v. Boston Electric Co. 455
Gregory v. Pike 588
Holden v. Whiting 881
Lamson Cash Ry. Co. v. Osgood Cash Car Co. 210
McKay v. Smith 295
McKay v. Tucker 295
Royer v. Coupe 358
Steam-Gauge & Lantern Co. v. Rogers 453
Stiles v. Rice 445
Union Paper-Bag Machine Co. v. Standard Paper-Bag Co. 96

DISTRICT COURT, D. MASSACHUSETTS.
Boston & Fairhaven Iron-Works, In re 783
Child, Ex parte 783
Daisy, The 300
Henry Warner, The 601
Huron, The 183
Maud Carter, The 156
Merrimac, The 157
Revere, The 460
Samuel E. Spring, The 397
United States v. Haynes 691
United States v. Wilson 286
Venetian, The 460
Water Witch's Cargo, The 159

CIRCUIT COURT, D. NEW HAMPSHIRE.

3838



New Hampshire Land Co. v. Tilton 764
SECOND CIRCUIT.

CIRCUIT COURT, D. CONNECTICUT.
A. & W. Sprague Manuf'g Co. v. Hoyt 421
Bruff v. Waterbury Buckle Co. 214
Mills v. Hurd 410

DISTRICT COURT, D. CONNECTICUT.
Burdett v. Williams 543

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. NEW YORK.
Bermuda, The 399
Blackwell v. Webster 614
Burgundia, The 607
Penfield v. Chesapeake, O. & S. W. R. Co. 494
Pereira v. The Bermuda, etc 399
Straus v. The Burgundia 607
Thompson v. Hall 323

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. NEW YORK.
American Eagle, The 302
America, The 304
Atlas Steam-Ship Co. v. The American Eagle 302
Augusto, The 334
Ball v. Berwind 541
Cephalonia, The 332
Chapman v. The Swiftsure 462
Drake v. The Wm. N. Beach 303
Dr. J. P. Witbeck. The 336
Easeman v. The Cephalonia 332
Felty v. Cunard Steam-Ship Co. 332
Foote v. The Cephalonia 332
Green v. Cunard Steam-Ship Co. 332
Gregory v. Margaretta, The, and The Thos. F. Luby 324
Gudewill v. The Augusto 334
Helen Hashrouck, The 463
Hrebrik v. Carr 298
Joliet Steam-Ship Co. v. Yeaton 331
Luckenback v. Berwind 541
Margaretta, The 324

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3939



Moran v. The America 304
Pareis v. The Helen Hashrouck 463
S. E. Babcock, The 302
Soper v. Pareis 463
Sparks v. The Cephalonia 332
Swiftsure, The 462
Sylvan Grove, The 336
Wall v. The Sylvan Grove 336
Wm. N. Beach, The 303

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. NEW YORK.
Griffith v. Segar 707
Machesney v. Brown 145
Swift v. Jenks 642

DISTRICT COURT, N. D. NEW YORK.
A. H. Jennie, The 150
United States v. Chase 616

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. NEW YORK.
Allison v. Trustees of New York & Brooklyn Bridge 517
Bischoffsheim v. Brown 341
Buffalo Ins. Co. v. Providence & Stonington Steam-Ship Co. 237
Butler v. Bainbridge 142
Cooke v. Navarro 346
Cooper v. Leather Manuf'rs' Nat. Bank 161
Dentz, The 525
Dieckerhoff v. Robertson 781
Dudgeon v. Watson 248
Edgar Baxter, The 538
Estes v. Leslie 91
Fourth Nat. Bank v. American Mills Co. 611
Galileo, The 538
Garrett v. New York Transit & Terminal Co. 129
Hansen v. Robertson 686
Herman v. Herman 92
Holliday v. Pickhardt 853
Jennings v. Dolan 861
Jennings v. Kibbe 861
Kittle v. Hall 508
Marck v. Supreme Lodge Knights of Honor 896

4040



Mason v. Robertson 684
McAndrew v. Robertson 246
Moller v. Merritt 678
Osborn v. Judd 96
Paillard v. Bruno 864
Pennsylvania R. Co. v. The Dentz & The Plymouth Rock 525
Perkins v. Robertson 842
Phelps v. Elliott 53
Plymouth Rock, The 525
Riedemann v. The Galileo 538
Semm v. Supreme Lodge Knights of Honor 895
Snyder v. Bunnell 47
Steward, In re 813
Waterman v. Mackenzie 316
Winberg v. Berkeley Co. Ry. & Lumber Co. 721

DISTRICT COURT, S. D. NEW YORK.
Arnold v. National S. S. Co. 184
Aurania, The, and The Republic 98
Bolckow, Vaughan & Co. v. The Chadwicke, etc 521
Brantford City, The 373
Bristol, The 867
Brown v. The Columbia 716
Burgundia, The 464
Cahill v. The Willie 153
Cartarsso v. The Burgundia 464
Chadwicke, The 521
Chisholm v. The J. L. Pendergast 127
City of Springfield, The 923
Columbia, The 716
Conover v. The John S. Darcy 644
Continental Ins. Co. v. The Columbia 716
Cunard S. S. Co. v. The Republic 98
Ferris v. The St. John, etc 221
F. O. Matthiessen & Wiechers Sugar Refining Co. v. Gusi 794
Gallo v. McAndrews 715
Hall v. The J. Carl Jackson 396
Hartford & N. Y. Transp. Co. v. The Sammie 923
Hartt v. The N. B. Starbuck 797

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

4141



Hathaway v. The Brantford City 373
Hattie M. Spraker, The 457
Isaac L. Fisher, The 644
J. Carl Jackson, The 396
J. L. Pendergast, The 127
John S. Darcy, The 644
Kinkel v. The Martha 708
Ludgate Hill, The 153
Luther v. The Citv of Springfield 923
Martha, The 708
Narragansett S. S. Co. v. Connolly 867
N. B. Starbuck, The 797
New York, L. E. & W. R. Co. v. The Isaac L. Fisher 644
North Star, The 151
Oceanic Steam Nav. Co. v. The Aurania 98
O'Rourke v. Peck 223
R. H. Williams, Jr., The 716
St. John, The 221
Sammie, The 923
Stebbins v. The Hattie M. Spraker 457
Storck v. The North Star, etc 151
Wells v. Armstrong 216
Willie, The 153
Woolonghan v. The Bristol 867

CIRCUIT COURT, D. VERMONT.
Jackson & Sharp Co. v. Burlington & L. R. Co. 474
Lewis v. New England Fire Ins. Co. 496

4242



THIRD CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. NEW JERSEY.

National Hat-Pouncing Machine Co. v. Brown 147
National Hat-Pouncing Machine Co. v. Hedden 147
United States v. Patterson 775

DIRCUIT COURT, D. NEW JERSEY.
Adams, In re 843
Fleming v. The General Sedgwick. 606
Gannon v. The Howard. 604
General Sedgwick, The. 606
Howard, The. 604
McCarthy v. The Sarah E. Kennedy. 264
McWilliams v. The Zouave. 296
Republic, The. 606
Sarah E. Kennedy, The. 264
Zouave, The. 296

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
Biddle v. Hartranft. 90
Hood v. First Nat. Bank. 55
Jarvis v. The Tonawanda. 877
Meehan v. Valentine. 276
Sallie McDevitt, The, v. The J. W. Paxson. 798
Tonawanda, The. 877
Willis v. McCullen. 641

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
Bergantz v. The Cloud. 272
Bradley v. Cargo of Lumber. 648
Cloud, The. 272
Karo, The. 652
Karo, The, v. Two Hundred Tons of Sulphur. 652
Parker v. Tiers. 800
United States v. Bergenthai. 444
Wier, The, v. The Padre. 335

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
Brockway v. Connecticut Mut. Life Ins. Co. 766
Mercantile Trust Co. v. Pittsburgh & W. R. Co. 732
Miller v. Rogers. 401
Pennsylvania Diamond-Drill Co. v. Simpson. 288

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

4343



Union Trust Co. v. Rochester & P. R. Co. 609
DISTRICT COURT, W. D. PENNSYLVANIA.

Joseph A. Stone, The. 650
McLaughlin v. The Seven Sons. 543
Phœnix Ins. Co. v. The Sam Brown. 650
Sam Brown, The. 650
Seven Sons. The. 543
United States v. Wightman. 636

FOURTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. MARYLAND.

United States v. Beacham. 284
DISTRICT COURT, D. MARYLAND.

Cain v. Church. 328
William Marshall, The. 328

CIRCUIT COURT, D. SOUTH CAROLINA.
Keels v. Mutual Reserve Fund Life Ass'n. 198
Young v. Merchants' Ins. Co. 273

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. SOUTH CAROLINA.
Bessarabia, The. 878
Boyle v. The Bessarabia. 878
Brandow, The. 878
Smith v. Ashley Phosphate Co. 260
>United States v. Hilbury. 705
United States v. McMillan. 247
United States v. Thompson. 706
United States v. Wootten. 702
Wanderer, The. 260

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. VIRGINIA.
Manning v. Norfolk Southern R. Co. 838
Strickler v. Yager. 244
Wiggins v. Bethune. 51
Willis v. Miller. 238

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. VIRGINIA.
Burton, In re. 637

CIRCUIT COURT, D. WEST VIRGINIA.
Baltimore & Ohio R. Co. v. County of Jefferson. 305

FIFTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, M. D. ALABAMA.

4444



Branch v. Davis. 888

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

4545



CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. GEORGIA, E. D.
Hone v. Dillon. 465
Howth v. Owens. 722
Wade v. Wortsman. 754

DISTRICT COURT, S. D. GEORGIA, E. D.
Feol v. The Salomoni. 534
Magdeburg General Ins. Co. v. Paulson. 530
Salomoni, The. 534

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. GEORGIA, W. D.
Hathaway v. East Tennessee, V. & G. R. R. 489
Jaffrey v. Brown. 476
United States v. Jackson. 503

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. TEXAS.
Haimark v. The I. C. Harris. 926
I. C. Harris, The 926

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. TEXAS.
United States v. One Hundred and Ninety-Six Mares 139

SIXTH CIRCUIT.
Circuit Court, W. D. Michigan, N. D.

Norris v. McCanna 757
CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. MICHIGAN, S. D.

Cahn v. Monroe 675
Leonard v. Lovell 310
Reed v. Chase 915
Reed v. Lawrence 915
Tuck v. Olds 738
Tuck v. Olds 883
Winegar v. Cahn 676

DISTRICT COURT, W. D. MICHIGAN, S. D.
G. Barber, The 269
Stevens v. The G. Barber 269

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. OHIO.
American Loan & Trust Co. v. Toledo, C. & S. Ry. Co. 416
Au v. New York, L. E. & W. R. Co. 72

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. OHIO, E. D.
Baptist v. Farwell Transp. Co. 180
Tanner v. Village of Alliance 196

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. OHIO, E. D.

4646



United States v. American Bell Telephone Co. 17
CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. TENNESSEE.

Devereaux v. City of Brownsville 742
Ferguson v. Dent 1
Hunt v. Fisher 801
Loague v. Taxing Dist. of Brownsville 742

SEVENTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. ILLINOIS.

Arnold v. Kearney 820
Atkins v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 161
Beers v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 161
Burr v. Kimbark 428
Consolidated Bunging Apparatus Co. v. Woerle 449
Dimmock v. Doolittle 545
Hawkshaw v. Supreme Lodge of Knights of Honor 770
Jackson v. Walkie 15
Miami Powder Co. v. Hotchkiss 767
Nelson v. Allen Paper Car-Wheel Co. 840
Prather v. Kean 498
Reyburn v. Consumers' Gas, Fuel & Light Co. 561
Walker v. Tribune Co. 827

DISTRICT COURT, N. D. ILLINOIS.
Pease, In re 593
United States v. Laescki 699

CIRCUIT COURT, D. INDIANA.
Hasselman v. Gaar 318
Milmine v. Bass 632
Newark Machine Co. v. Gaar 322
Perkins. Ex parte 900

DISTRICT COURT, D. INDIANA.
United States v. McBosley 897
United States v. Moore 897
United States v. Pierce (two cases) 897
United States v. Ritter 897
United States v. Stout (two cases) 897

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

4747



CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. WISCONSIN.
Cotzhausen v. Kerting 821
Rindskopf v. Platto 130

EIGHTH CIRCUIT.
DISTRICT COURT, W. D. ARKANSAS.

Bland v. Fleeman 669
Thompson v. McReynolds 657

CIRCUIT COURT, D. COLORADO.
Bill v. City of Denver 344
Colorado Midland Ry. Co. v. Jones. 193
Hyman v. Wheeler 347
Patten v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 590
Schnadig v. Flescher 465
Wilson v. Rockwell 674

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. IOWA, C. D.
Osborne v. Barge 725

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. IOWA, E. D.
Chicago, I. & N. P. R. Co. v. Minnesota & N. W. R. Co. 337
May v. County of Buchanan 469
Peirce v. O'Brien 402

DISTRICT COURT, N. D. IOWA, E. D.
Graves, In re 60

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. IOWA, W. D.
Newman v. Westcott 49

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. IOWA
Pullman's Palace Car Co. v. Twombly 658

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. IOWA, W. D.
Ewell v. Chicago & N. W. Ry. Co. 57
Kohn v. Melcher 433
Lyon v. Council Bluffs Sav. Bank 566
Wood v. Welpton 405

CIRCUIT COURT, D. KANSAS.
Leavenworth, N. & S. Ry. Co. v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 728
Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Leavenworth, N. & S. Ry. Co. 728

CIRCUIT COURT, D. MINNESOTA.
Brower v. Brower 485
Conner v. Pioneer Fire-Proof Const. Co. 629
Hospes v. Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. Co. 763

4848



Kelley v. Morrell 763
Starling v. St. Paul Plow-Works 790
Wytman v. Citizens' Nat. Bank 734

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. MISSOURI.
Central Trust Co. v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 546
Central Trust Co. v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 618
Curran v. St. Louis Refrigerator & Wooden Gutter Co. 320
Elgin Nat. Watch Co. v. Meyer 225
Iowa Barb Steel-Wire Co. v. Southern Barbed-Wire Co. 863
Julius Winkelmeyer Brewing Co. v. Whitney 780
Lipsmeier v. Vehslage 175
Royer v. Shultz Belting Co. 281
Shattuc v. McArthur 136
Shickle, Harrison & Howard Iron Co. v. South St. Louis Foundry Co. 866
Steam-Gauge & Lantern Co. v. St. Louis Ry. Supplies Manufg Co. 447
Williams v. Morrison 282

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. MISSOURI, W. D.
Cedar Valley Land & Cattle Co. v. Coburn 584
Cedar Valley Land & Cattle Co. v. Coburn 586
Coburn v. Cedar Valley Land & Cattle Co. 584

CIRCUIT COURT, D. NEBRASKA.
Cheney v. Stone 885

NINTH CIRCUIT.
DISTRICT COURT, D. ALASKA.

Can-ah-conqua, In re 687
Fuller v. Harris 814
United States v. Nelson 202

CIRCUIT COURT, D. CALIFORNIA.
Ah Jow, In re 181

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. CALIFORNIA.
Haines v. McLaughlin 70
United States v. Hackett 848
United States v. Minor 134

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

4949



DISTRICT COURT, N. D. CALIFORNIA.
O'Brien v. The Umattilla 252
Umattilla, The 252

CIRCUIT COURT, D. OREGON.
California & Oregon Land Co. v. Munz 837
Hickox v. Holladay 226
Holladay Case, The 226
Pengra v. Munz 830
United States v. Thompson 86
United States v. Thompson 89

DISTRICT COURT, D. OREGON.
Idaho, The 187

1 Qualified January 29, 1887.
2 Deceased.
3 Qualified August 13, 1886. Appointed to fill vacancy occasioned by death of Hon.

HENRY K. McCAY.
1 Deceased.
2 Qualified April 18, 1887. Appointed to fill vacancy occasioned by death of Hon.

SAMUEL H. TREAT.
3 Retired.
4 Qualified March 5, 1887. Appointed to fill vacancy occasioned by retirement of Hon.

SAMUEL TREAT.

This volume of American Law was transcribed for use on the Internet

through a contribution from Google. 5050

http://www.project10tothe100.com/index.html

	THE FEDERAL REPORTER.VOL. 29.

